Trade and other payables (2,747,347) (2,306,558) (378,211) (5,432,116)

Short-term exposure 7,770,500 (165,998) 22,982 7,627,484

Market risk -- Foreign currency sensitivity table
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regards to the Group‘s
financial assets and financial liabilities and the GBP – Australian Dollar exchange rate and USD – Australian
Dollar exchange rate. There have been no changes in the assumptions calculating this sensitivity from prior
years.

It assumes a +/- 10% change of the Australian Dollar / GBP exchange rate for the year ended 30 June 2023
(30 June 2022: 2%). A +/- 10% change is considered for the Australian Dollar / USD exchange rate (30 June
2022: 2%). Both of these percentages have been determined based on the average market volatility in
exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

The average monthly rate across the financial year is 0.56 GBP and 0.67 USD.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency financial instruments held at the reporting date and
also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency exchange
rates.

90  90

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

If the Australian Dollar had strengthened and weakened against the GBP and USD by 10% (30 June 2022: 2%)
and 10% (30 June 2022: 2%) respectively then this would have had the following impact:

2023 2022

 +10% -10% +2% -2%

GBP

Net results (15,510) 18,956 (1,530) 1,593

Equity 15,510 (18,956) 1,530 (1,593)

USD

Net results (110,696) 135,295 (13,754) 14,315

Equity 110,696 (135,295) 13,754 (14,315)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group's exposure to
foreign currency risk.

Note 22. Tax assets and liabilities
(a) Deferred Tax Assets

 Opening
Balance

$

Charged to
Profit or Loss

$

Closing
Balance

$

Deferred tax assets

Provisions - employee benefits 165,479 22,410 187,889

Accruals 231,303 (63,781) 167,522

Leases 9,978 (9,978) -

IPO Transaction costs 572,803 (142,627) 430,176

Others 4,133 (3,310) 823

Deferred Tax Liabilities Offset (253,112) 52,234 (200,878)